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OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY 
BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

January 15, 2026 8:30 AM - until end of business 
Meeting Location: virtual 

 

 
Members of the public may attend public session portions of the meeting in person, or remotely via the 

link posted on our website at:  https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Pages/meetings.aspx 
 
I Call to Order  -- Public Session 
 
 

 A Board Motions - Board actions as result of Executive Session. 
 
 B  Consent Agenda Items – These items are being presented as a consent agenda; the Board members review the 

consent agenda items ahead of the meeting and will adopt the items as a single motion unless specific items are 
flagged for discussion and/or individual motion. 

 

   1 Board Meeting Minutes, Draft—Nov 21, 2025 
   2 Ratification of PT/PTA Licenses & Temp Permits issued, and renewals approved Nov 1st, 2025 – Dec 31st, 2025 
   3 Executive Director’s Report for January 2026 
   4 Financial Reports for Nov – Dec 2025 
 

 C   Public Comments 
The Board welcomes public comments. At this point in the meeting, the Board Chair will ask if anyone attending 
would like to make comment — speakers will be asked to identify themselves for the record when speaking.   

  
 D   Board Member/Committee/Delegate Reports 
 

1 PT Compact Commission and FSBPT Delegate Updates 
2 Strategic Plan Progress Review 
3 Open Roundtable/Requests for Future Agenda Items 

 
 

 E   Board General Discussion & Action Items 
 

 

1 Oregon Healthcare Workforce Survey Increase— Staff will provide a brief update on the Oregon 
Health Authority’s proposed fee increase for the survey. 

 

2 2026 Renewals -- Staff will present a status update on the open 2026 renewal period. 
 

3 Rulemaking: 848-005-0020(h) Compact Privilege Fee— The Board will review public comment 
received during the comment period, and may adopt the proposed rule amendment. 

 
4 Rulemaking: 848-055-0001 Compact Commission Rules — The Board will review public comment 

received during the comment period, and may adopt the proposed rule amendment. 
 

5 2026 Legislative Session—Staff will present information about the upcoming 2026 Oregon 
Legislative Session. 

 
 F   Other Business 
 
 
 

IV Adjournment 
 
 
**Executive Session – If necessary, the Board may enter executive session pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(f)(h) and (L). Executive 
Sessions are closed to the public. Any attendees will be asked to wait in the waiting room or placed in the virtual waiting room 
during the executive session and brought back into the meeting room prior to the Board reconvening public session.  
 
 
 This proposed agenda subject to last minute changes or reordering without prior notice.  A request for an interpreter or other accommodations for persons 

with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to 971-673-0200 or physical.therapy@obpt.oregon.gov 
 

http://www.oregon.gov/pt
https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Pages/meetings.aspx
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=81834
https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Documents/848-005-0020-proposed.PDF
https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Documents/848-055-0001-proposed.PDF
mailto:physical.therapy@obpt.oregon.gov


A —Board Motions
as Result of 
Executive Session



B – Consent Agenda

• Minutes
• Ratification Report
• Director’s Report & 

Financials
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Oregon Board of Physical Therapy 
Board Meeting Minutes 

November 21, 2025  

Friday, Nov 21, 2025 

PUBLIC (OPEN) SESSION 
Meeting Materials 

Chair Shanahan convened the Board into Public Session at 8:33 AM. 

Board Members Present:  Erica Shanahan, PTA, Chair; Hoku Okumura, PT, Vice-Chair; Tim 
Brinker, PT; Erin Crawford, PT; Mariah Frank, PT; Sandra Hahn; Susan Reynolds, PT; Dwight Terry. 

Board Members Absent: None.  

Staff:  Michelle Sigmund-Gaines, Executive Director; Sherri Paru, PT, Clinical Advisor/Investigator; 
Gayla Goodwin, Licensing Coordinator; Sarah Casey, Operations and Policy Analyst.   

Staff Absent: None. 

Legal Counsel:  Joanna Tucker Davis, AAG. 

Members of the Public Present:  Yes. 

Consent Agenda Items 

The following items were presented as a consent agenda. Board members reviewed the items prior to 
the meeting.  

1 Board Meeting Minutes, Draft—Sept 12, 2025 
2 Ratification of PT/PTA Licenses & Temp Permits issued, and renewals approved 
   Sept 1st, 2025-Oct 31st, 2025.  
3 Executive Director’s Report for November 2025.  
4 Financial Reports for July-October 2025: Final Financial Reports for Fiscal Year 2024-2025        
and Biennium 2023-2025.    

Director Sigmund-Gaines reviewed key items from the Executive Director’s report. Highlights 
included the Budget-Actuals summary, and license count, compact privilege, and application trends. 
Also noted was the significant ongoing work related to information technology systems. The planned 
software migration has been delayed indefinitely due to vendor capacity issues. There is potential to 
work with DAS on the development of a new licensing system.  

Motion by Member Hahn to approve the consent agenda items as written.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 

Public Comments 
None. 

Board Member/Committee/Delegate Reports 

DRAFT
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PT Compact Commission Delegate Update: 
Member Crawford, our PTCC Delegate, reported no updates. Committee meeting is scheduled for 
Dec 10, 2025.  
 
FSBPT :  
Additional materials have been developed by the Informed Consent and Sexual Misconduct 
Committees for use with students, including resources for schools to utilize. The Animal Therapy 
Task Force is expected to publish their recommendations soon.  
 
FSBPT Annual Meeting Recap:  
Members shared information from seminars they attended.  
 
Psilocybin Services and Dual Licensure Presentation:  
Heidi Pendergast, Oregon Director for Healing Advocacy Fund and Jessica Reich, PT presented an 
overview, for informational purposes, of Psilocybin Therapy, HB 2387 and the current Named 
Boards. A healthcare provider for one of the named boards can now discuss psilocybin therapy with 
patients, get licensed as a psilocybin therapy facilitator, and use their professional skills in 
preparation and integration sessions. There is a proposal to add Occupational and Physical Therapy 
Boards to the list.  
 
Oregon Healthcare Workforce Survey Fee Increase: 
OHA is updating rule 409-026-0130 to amend the fee to be paid by individuals applying to renew a 
license with a health care workforce regulatory board. Effective Jan 1, 2026, the fee is increasing 
from $2 to $4 per license year. Since the OBPT is on a 2-year renewal cycle, licensees will pay $8 for 
the OHA survey when they renew their license instead of the current $4. This will make the new total 
2026 renewal fee 233.00 for PTs and 161.00 for PTAs.  
 
Renewals 
Director Sigmund-Gaines provided a review of prior renewal procedures and outlined the proposed 
changes for the 2026 renewal. Changes will improve response time for licensees and reduce extended 
work hours for staff. The board is working with our software provider to modify the system to enable 
automatic approval based on certain criteria. Renewals that meet the criteria will be automatically 
approved upon submission.  Renewals that do not will be directed to staff for review. All renewals 
may be subject to audit.  
The Delegation of Authority Letter was also reviewed in regard to granting waivers or extensions of 
required continuing competency. The reasons for adding delegated authority to grant waivers or 
extensions were discussed. Board agreed to grant authority to staff to approve extensions for up to 90 
days and to bring any requests for waivers to the Board for review.  
  
Motion by Member Hahn to modify the Board’s delegated authority letter as modified.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
HRRI Healthy Practice Resource:  
Director Sigmund-Gaines presented information about the Healthcare Regulatory Research Institute 
(HRRI). The FSBPT in collaboration with HRRI, developed a self-assessment tool to support licensee 
well-being and promote healthy practice. The tool consists of 10 modules that cover key areas 

DRAFT
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including emotional, mental, physical and financial well-being, as well as work-related factors such 
as practice climate and role support. It is designed to encourage self-reflection and provide tailored 
resources that support sustainable, healthy practice. All responses remain confidential and are shared 
only with the individual.  The assessment tool would qualify for continuing competency under 848-
035-0030(3)(a). Board is in favor of staff promoting this to licensees and students.  
 
Possible Rulemaking: 848-005-0020(1)(h) Compact Privilege Fee:  
Director Sigmund-Gaines presented a recommendation for an increase in the state compact privilege 
fee. Operating costs have increased since the fee was established in 2016. The Compact 
Commission’s fee is 45.00, and Oregon’s current fee is 50.00, for a total of 95.00. The proposed fee 
is 102.00, which would bring the total compact privilege fee to 147.00. After a 2.00 processing fee, 
OR would receive 100.00 per compact privilege.  
 
Motion by Member Hahn to initiate the administrative rulemaking process to modify OAR 848-005-
0020(1)(h) as written.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Review of Proposed Rule Changes from the PT Compact Commission:  
Board reviewed the proposed rule changes as proposed by the PT Compact Commission. No concerns 
were noted.  
 
Motion by Member Hahn to delegate to the executive director the authority to initiate the rulemaking 
process regarding changes to the PTCC Rules.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
2026 Rulemaking Forecast:  
Rulemaking that has been completed in 2025 and possible rule amendments for Aug-Dec were 
reviewed. Anticipated rulemaking for 2026 to begin in April-December and into first half of 2027 
was discussed in detail with a projected timeline.  
 
Strategic Planning 2026 
Director Sigmund-Gaines provided a list of events scheduled for 2026 which included:  

• Renewals during 1st quarter.  
• Extensive Rulemaking as a result of HB3824 through Mid-2027.  
• Licensing System change.  
• Website update in compliance with ADA/Section 508.  
• Education & Outreach-Community Engagement.  
• Plans to host an educational event for licensees that offers an opportunity to earn continuing 

competency hours.  
 
Public Session Adjourned at 11:56 AM. 
 
EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION 
The meeting entered into Executive Session at 11:56 AM  pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(f) and ORS 
192.660(2)(L). This was immediately followed by a recess for lunch. Executive session resumed at 

DRAFT
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1:09 PM.  
 
At 2:45 PM, Chair Shanahan adjourned Executive Session. 
 
PUBLIC (OPEN) SESSION RESUMED 
Chair Shanahan convened the Board into Second Public Session at 3:00 PM.  
 
Board Members and Staff Attendance was the same.  
 
Members of the Public Present: Yes 
 
Board Motions: 
 
Case PT 905-05/25  
Motion by Member Hahn to offer a stipulated agreement for violations of ORS 688.140(2)(a)(n)(o) 
and OAR 848-045-0020(2)(i)(o)(p)(B)(q) with a $1,500 civil penalty, suspended for six months with 
a Board approved ethics class or classes. Upon successful completion of the class(es), the amount for 
the class(es) will be deducted from the amount of civil penalty, with balance of the $1,500 civil 
penalty due and payable to the Board at the end of six months.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Case PT 926-10/25 
Motion by Member Hahn to close case.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Case PT 927-10/25 
Motion by Member Hahn to close case.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Case PT 908-05/25 
Motion by Member Hahn to not re-open the case.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Case PT 925-10/25 
Motion by Member Hahn to offer a stipulated agreement with a probationary license with the 
restriction that the licensee may only practice physical therapy with another licensed physical 
therapist in eyesight or earshot until September 2, 2026.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Cases PT924-10/25 and PT 931-11/25  

DRAFT
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Motion by Member Hahn to issue an interim cease practice stipulated agreement.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
2026 Board Meeting Calendar 
Amended dates from original copy were identified.  
 
Motion by Member Hahn to adopt the 2026 board meeting calendar as amended.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
 
Election of Board Officers 
 
Motion by member Hahn to elect Susan Reynolds as Board Chair and Erin Crawford as Vice-Chair 
for the 2026 Calendar year.  
Member Okumura seconded the motion.  
Yes: Brinker, Crawford, Frank, Hahn, Okumura, Reynolds, Shanahan, Terry.  
Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 8-0. 
 
Other Business: None 
 
Second Public Session Adjourned at 3:11 PM.  
 

DRAFT



 
Oregon Board of Physical Therapy 

Ra�fica�on Report: New Licenses and Temporary Permits Issued 11/1/2025 – 12/31/2025 

License 
Number 

Legal First 
Name 

Legal Last 
Name 

License 
Effective 

Date 

License 
Method 

License 
Status 

License 
Type 

Initial 
Registration 

Date 
65919 Stefan Zavalin 11/03/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/03/2025 
64859 Emma Hamilton 11/04/2025 Endorsement Active PT 02/13/2023 
65796 Nicholas Bronson 11/05/2025 Exam Active PT 07/18/2025 
65863 Christa Shipman 11/05/2025 Exam Active PT 08/19/2025 
65782 Keaton Fournier 11/06/2025 Exam Active PT 07/02/2025 
65920 Rachel Atkinson 11/06/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/06/2025 
65921 Kyle Mitchell-Jamal 11/07/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/07/2025 
65922 Nhi Tran 11/07/2025 Exam Active PT 11/07/2025 
10418 Emma Strauch 11/07/2025 Exam Active PTA 11/07/2025 
65923 Crystal Cida Guzman 11/10/2025 Exam Active PT 11/10/2025 
65924 Kayla Moore 11/10/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/10/2025 
65925 Deirdre Matt 11/12/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/12/2025 
65926 Brent Winterbottom 11/12/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/12/2025 
65927 Kelsey Hanson 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
65928 Aleksandra Fedorova 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
65929 Carolyn Nevin 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
10419 Timothy Clark 11/12/2025 Endorsement Active PTA 11/12/2025 
65931 Lexi Phan 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
65930 Macy Fox 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
65932 Gabriel Haberly 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
65933 Madilyn Reece 11/12/2025 Exam Active PT 11/12/2025 
65934 Zachary Aweidah 11/13/2025 Exam Active PT 11/13/2025 
65936 Kylie-Rae Sabino 11/14/2025 Exam Active PT 11/14/2025 
65935 Kelly Houlihan-

Moore 
11/14/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/14/2025 

65937 Desiray Anderson 11/17/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/17/2025 
10420 Tim Stewart 11/17/2025 Exam Active PTA 11/17/2025 
65938 Noelle Mitchell-Jamal 11/19/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/19/2025 
10421 Man Huynh 11/20/2025 Endorsement Active PTA 11/20/2025 
65941 Matthew Cooper 11/24/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/24/2025 
65939 Treston Motes 11/24/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/24/2025 
65940 Bridget Brown 11/24/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/24/2025 
65050 Dylan Ito 11/24/2025 Exam Active PT 08/02/2023 
65942 Eric Duong 11/26/2025 Endorsement Active PT 11/26/2025 
65943 Mason Brause 11/26/2025 Exam Active PT 11/26/2025 
65944 Catherine Fink 12/01/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/01/2025 
65945 Daniel Cavato 12/02/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/02/2025 
10422 Brian Wohlgemuth 12/03/2025 Endorsement Active PTA 12/03/2025 
65946 Katherine Grandle 12/04/2025 Exam Active PT 12/04/2025 
65947 Tea Strober 12/04/2025 Exam Active PT 12/04/2025 



65948 Elizabeth Jennings 12/05/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/05/2025 
60340 Jodi Auerbach 12/10/2025 Endorsement Active PT 08/15/2013 
10423 Rylie Zippro 12/08/2025 Endorsement Active PTA 12/08/2025 
65949 Heather Sossoman 12/09/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/09/2025 
65950 Jessica Liberty 12/11/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/11/2025 
62902 Daniel Debates 12/11/2025 Exam Active PT 08/01/2018 
65951 Michael Scotto 12/15/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/15/2025 
10424 Natalie King 12/15/2025 Endorsement Active PTA 12/15/2025 
65952 Mikayla Reed 12/16/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/16/2025 
65953 Jamie Fox 12/17/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/17/2025 
65955 Jared Pirkle 12/19/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/19/2025 
65956 Anna Mare 12/23/2025 Exam Active PT 12/23/2025 
65957 Austin Gibbs 12/29/2025 Endorsement Active PT 12/03/2018 

 

License type Endorsement Exam Total 
PT 25 20 45 
      Active 25 20 45 
PTA 5 2 7 
      Active 5 2 7 
Grand Total 30 22 52 

 

Note: Where Ini�al Registra�on Date is prior to License Effec�ve date, licensing transac�on is either a 
change from prior status, such as Temp to Ac�ve, or renewal of a lapsed license, or re-applica�on of an 
expired license.  Temp-Exp status means a temporary permit was issued but expired during the reporting 
period without an Active license being issued. 
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                               EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
                   JANUARY 2026 | FOR THE PERIOD 11/01/2025 – 12/31/2025 

25-27 BIENNIUM BUDGET VS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 

Actuals to Budget for each fiscal year and biennium overall:   

 FISCAL YEAR 25-26     
  Actuals (to date)   Budget (to date)   $ Variance   % of Budget (to date) 

Income $83,963.76     $     98,040.84    ($14,077.08)   85.64% 

Expense $421,109.66    $574,991.38    ($153,881.72)   73.24% 
        

 FISCAL YEAR 26-27     
  Actuals (to date)   Budget (to date)   $ Variance   % of Budget (to date) 

Income               

Expense               
        

 TOTAL BIENNUM 25-27 BUDGET TO ACTUALS   
  Actuals (to date)   Budget (to date)   $ Variance   % of Budget (to date) 

Income $83,963.76    $98,040.84    ($14,077.08)   85.64% 

Expense $421,109.66    $574,991.38    ($153,881.72)   73.24% 
 

NOTES –The numbers above reflect the actuals to budget for the biennium to date, not total budget for the entire biennium.  
Expenses typically exceed Income during this period of the biennium because board income derives predominantly from 
renewals, which occur Jan-Mar 2026.  Expenses are not fully seasonalized; amounts for several accounts are budgeted as a flat 
month to month distribution over the biennium where actuals may be incurred at variable times.  This accounts for some of 
the lower than budgeted expenses each month. 

ATTACHED FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 

• Monthly Financial Reports for November and December 2025 
• FY 25-26  Budget to Actual to Date Report 

LICENSE COUNTS BY STATUS AS OF DEC 31, 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ense Status PT PTA TOTAL    License Status PT PTA TOTAL

Active 5,598 1,326 6,924 Lapsed (five or fewer years) 1,494 439 1,933

Change since last 45 6 51 Change since last -4 0 -4

5,495 1,699 7,194

-1 -1 -2

Probation 1 1 2 Total Previously Licensed 6,989 2,138 9,127

Suspended 6 0 6

Total Licensed 5,608 1,328 6,936

Net change since last 46 7 53

Temp Permit 0 0 0 PT 18 24 42

Temp-Military Spouse 0 1 1 PTA 3 5 8

TOTAL 21 29 50

Applications Submitted  by Type EXA END TOTAL

Restricted 3 1 4 Expired (more than five years)
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BIENNIUM TOTAL OREGON LICENSE COUNTS AS OF DEC 31, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 
 

• The biennium ended just over the forecasted estimate of 6664 Active licenses from the May report. 
• The overall 23-25 biennium growth rate in Active licenses was 0.21% (average of rates for all periods). 
• The current growth rate for the three two periods of BI 25-27 is 1.32%.  The rate was 1.18% for the same period in BI 

23-25.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: Numbers are reported at the end of most recent audited month prior to Board meetings, which allows for alignment 
with the Biennium reporting. License counts by status for the prior section and this section are sourced from the licensing 
system licensee status point in time report and reflect the counts as of a given day.  “Active” license counts include restricted, 
suspended or probationary licenses, but do not include temporary permits. Not all current license holders are currently 
practicing in the state of Oregon; therefore, total counts may not reflect current actual workforce capacity, only licensed 
capacity.   

TOTAL AVAILABLE LICENSED AS OF DEC 31, 2025 (OR-LICENSE & COMPACT PRIVILEGE) 

 
When factoring the total available workforce--combining current active Oregon license holders with individuals currently 
holding an active Compact privilege to practice in Oregon—about 9-10% of available PT/PTAs hold a compact privilege. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
While these numbers reflect the total number of licensees able to practice in Oregon today (in person or via tele-health), not 
all individuals actively licensed are currently practicing in Oregon.  Furthermore, not all currently practicing in Oregon work 
full time or in a clinical setting.   
 

 OR License OR CP Total 
    PTA      1328 147 1475 
    PT        5608 526 6134 
Total 6936 673 7609 
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BIENNIUM TOTAL NEW APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED AS OF DEC 31 ,2025 
 

NOTE:. Application data taken from licensing system based on date of submittal; applications may not be complete when 
first submitted and final approval, if granted, may appear in a different reporting period.  The charts reflect the total 
submitted within each reporting period as well as total count for biennium to date for each license application type.  The data 
includes applications also requesting a temporary permit. 
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PT COMPACT OREGON PRIVILEGE HOLDERS – CURRENT ACTIVE (AS OF 01/01/26) 
 

Where do individuals live that have a Compact Privilege for OREGON?  (Coming From) 

 

 

Home State Privilege State Privilege PTs Privilege PTAs Privilege Totals 

WA OR 79 (15.02%) 
 

31 (21.09%) 
 

110 (16.34%) 
 

TX OR 74 (14.07%) 
 

22 (14.97%) 
 

96 (14.26%) 
 

CO OR 43 (8.17%) 
 

9 (6.12%) 
 

52 (7.73%) 
 

OH OR 39 (7.41%) 
 

5 (3.40%) 
 

44 (6.54%) 
 

NC OR 30 (5.70%) 
 

8 (5.44%) 
 

38 (5.65%) 
 

AZ OR 29 (5.51%) 
 

8 (5.44%) 
 

37 (5.50%) 
 

VA OR 23 (4.37%) 
 

7 (4.76%) 
 

30 (4.46%) 
 

TN OR 22 (4.18%) 
 

6 (4.08%) 
 

28 (4.16%) 
 

MO OR 15 (2.85%) 
 

9 (6.12%) 
 

24 (3.57%) 
 

MD OR 16 (3.04%) 
 

5 (3.40%) 
 

21 (3.12%) 
 

SC OR 15 (2.85%) 
 

4 (2.72%) 
 

19 (2.82%) 
 

UT OR 15 (2.85%) 
 

3 (2.04%) 
 

18 (2.67%) 
 

NJ OR 16 (3.04%) 
 

2 (1.36%) 
 

18 (2.67%) 
 

IN OR 17 (3.23%) 
 

1 (0.68%) 
 

18 (2.67%) 
 

LA OR 11 (2.09%) 
 

3 (2.04%) 
 

14 (2.08%) 
 

MT OR 8 (1.52%) 
 

2 (1.36%) 
 

10 (1.49%) 
 

GA OR 9 (1.71%) 
 

1 (0.68%) 
 

10 (1.49%) 
 

MS OR 6 (1.14%) 
 

3 (2.04%) 
 

9 (1.34%) 
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WI OR 8 (1.52%) 
 

1 (0.68%) 
 

9 (1.34%) 
 

SD OR 8 (1.52%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

8 (1.19%) 
 

IA OR 6 (1.14%) 
 

2 (1.36%) 
 

8 (1.19%) 
 

AR OR 4 (0.76%) 
 

2 (1.36%) 
 

6 (0.89%) 
 

KY OR 3 (0.57%) 
 

3 (2.04%) 
 

6 (0.89%) 
 

PA OR 6 (1.14%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

6 (0.89%) 
 

NE OR 2 (0.38%) 
 

4 (2.72%) 
 

6 (0.89%) 
 

ND OR 4 (0.76%) 
 

1 (0.68%) 
 

5 (0.74%) 
 

OK OR 2 (0.38%) 
 

3 (2.04%) 
 

5 (0.74%) 
 

AK OR 4 (0.76%) 
 

1 (0.68%) 
 

5 (0.74%) 
 

DE OR 3 (0.57%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

3 (0.45%) 
 

NH OR 3 (0.57%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

3 (0.45%) 
 

WV OR 3 (0.57%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

3 (0.45%) 
 

AL OR 1 (0.19%) 
 

1 (0.68%) 
 

2 (0.30%) 
 

DC OR 1 (0.19%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

1 (0.15%) 
 

VT OR 1 (0.19%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

1 (0.15%) 
 

Totals  526 147 673 
 

The above information sourced from the PTCC as of 01/01/2026. 

PT COMPACT OREGON LICENSEES WITH PRIVILEGES ELSEWHERE (AS OF 01/01/26) 

 
Where do OREGON Licensees purchase Compact Privileges for?  (Going To) 
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Home State Privilege State Privilege PTs Privilege PTAs Privilege Totals 

OR WA 246 (44.24%) 
 

46 (69.70%) 
 

292 (46.95%) 
 

OR CO 38 (6.83%) 
 

2 (3.03%) 
 

40 (6.43%) 
 

OR AZ 29 (5.22%) 
 

4 (6.06%) 
 

33 (5.31%) 
 

OR TX 31 (5.58%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

32 (5.14%) 
 

OR UT 21 (3.78%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

21 (3.38%) 
 

OR MT 18 (3.24%) 
 

2 (3.03%) 
 

20 (3.22%) 
 

OR GA 11 (1.98%) 
 

2 (3.03%) 
 

13 (2.09%) 
 

OR TN 12 (2.16%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

12 (1.93%) 
 

OR SC 10 (1.80%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

11 (1.77%) 
 

OR VA 10 (1.80%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

11 (1.77%) 
 

OR OH 10 (1.80%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

11 (1.77%) 
 

OR AR 11 (1.98%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

11 (1.77%) 
 

OR NC 10 (1.80%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

11 (1.77%) 
 

OR IN 8 (1.44%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

9 (1.45%) 
 

OR OK 8 (1.44%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

8 (1.29%) 
 

OR SD 6 (1.08%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

7 (1.13%) 
 

OR KY 7 (1.26%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

7 (1.13%) 
 

OR MD 7 (1.26%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

7 (1.13%) 
 

OR MO 6 (1.08%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

6 (0.96%) 
 

OR IA 6 (1.08%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

6 (0.96%) 
 

OR MS 5 (0.90%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

5 (0.80%) 
 

OR NE 5 (0.90%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

5 (0.80%) 
 

OR WI 4 (0.72%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

5 (0.80%) 
 

OR WV 5 (0.90%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

5 (0.80%) 
 

OR DE 4 (0.72%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

5 (0.80%) 
 

OR NJ 4 (0.72%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

4 (0.64%) 
 

OR LA 4 (0.72%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

4 (0.64%) 
 

OR DC 4 (0.72%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

4 (0.64%) 
 

OR AK 4 (0.72%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

4 (0.64%) 
 

OR AL 4 (0.72%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

4 (0.64%) 
 

OR ND 3 (0.54%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

3 (0.48%) 
 

OR PA 3 (0.54%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

3 (0.48%) 
 

OR NH 1 (0.18%) 
 

1 (1.52%) 
 

2 (0.32%) 
 

OR VT 1 (0.18%) 
 

0 (0.00%) 
 

1 (0.16%) 
 

Total  556 66 622 

The above information sourced from the PTCC as of 01/1/2026. 
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PT COMPACT OREGON PRIVILEGES ISSUED– CUMMULATIVE & TRENDS 
 

 

 
 

 

NOTES:  Cumulative total privileges purchased since Oregon began issuing privileges—not total number of current active privileges. Slight 
variation +/- 3 in the above chart and table and the below charts due to sourcing and calculation. 
 

 
 

 
NOTES:  Data for all above tables and graphs sourced from PTCC compact privilege purchase reports; active count from FSBPT site. Data 
sourced through 12/31/2025. 
 

CPs Issued
AZ IA MO MS ND TN TX UT KY NC CO NE LA WA OR VA NH AR WV GA MT DE MD OH WI SC SD IN OK NJ AL VT PA AK DC Total

Initial 84 33 70 28 16 80 230 46 25 92 119 31 30 321 12 63 11 25 6 38 35 4 42 59 24 30 10 24 7 21 5 1 6 5 1 1634
Renewal 30 9 17 12 4 13 58 16 6 48 47 14 9 223 1 13 1 5 5 17 13 1 14 13 6 6 2 3 3 3 612
Total 114 42 87 40 20 93 288 62 31 140 166 45 39 544 13 76 12 30 11 55 48 5 56 72 30 36 12 27 10 24 5 1 6 5 1 2246
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  INVESTIGATIONS: OPEN CASES & AGING REPORT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

26-Jan OBPT Open 
Cases      

        
21 Total Open Cases      

4 Presenting to Board This Meeting    
3 Post Board Meeting (Notice/Hearing Process)   

14 Remaining Open Cases     
        
 Remaining Open Case Aging (date of complaint thru Present to Board) 

14 Case(s) currently over four months (120 days) 
2 Additional case(s) will be over four months (120 days) by next scheduled meeting 
5 Case(s) that will be under four months (120 days) by next scheduled meeting 

21 Total        
 

 

Based on case tracking status on 1/12/2026. 
 

NOTE: Approval of the Executive Director’s Report will also authorize extension(s) of investigation period for case reporting to 
the Board under ORS 676.165 where case(s) will exceed 120 days based on the date of the next available scheduled meeting. 
 
 

CASES OPENED AND CLOSED PER BIENNIUM THROUGH BI 2025-2027 (AS OF 01/12/2026) 
 

BIENNIUM 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 
 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 
        

Cases Opened 88 58 56 49 98 96 25 
Cases Closed 82 54 71 48 83 101 23 

        
Compact   1 3 26 19 5 

   2% 6% 27% 20% 20% 
        

Counts at end of BI        
Privilege Count   56 258 478 594 673 
License Count 5236 6202 6500 6565 6582 6669 6936 

                
Complaints as % of total population counts at end of BI  
% of total license count 1.68% 0.94% 0.85% 0.70% 1.09% 1.15% 0.29% 

% of total CP count   1.79% 1.16% 5.44% 3.20% 0.74% 
 

 
NOTE: Total cases opened, and total cases closed in each biennium.  Cases opened in one period may be closed in the 
subsequent period dependent on when received. The number of compact cases are a subset of total cases opened.  Data does 
not reflect severity of allegation nor if action was taken; only raw counts. Data sourced from case tracking report; All BI begin 
on 7/1 of the first year and end on 6/30 of the 2nd year.  Current BI totals are through reporting date and will change. 
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EDUCATION & OUTREACH ACTIVITIES 11/01/2025 THROUGH 12/31/2025 
  

• 11/06/2025 – School Presentation for Western University PT Program 1st, 2nd & 3rd Years; Paru and 
Goodwin. 

• 11/20/2025 – School Presentation for Pacific University PT Program 3rd Years; Paru and Goodwin. 

• 12/2/2025 – School Presentation for Oregon Institute of Technology PT Program 3rd Years; Paru. 

• 12/12/2025 – News Brief (rulemaking). 

• 12/23/2025 – News Brief (general/renewals). 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE HIGHLIGHTS 

 

OTHER HIGHLIGHTS 

Information Technology—Change requests for 2026 renewal period completed.  Continue working with DAS on 
development of licensing system RFP.  

General Admin—Outside auditor review of the 23-25 biennium nearly complete. 



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

November 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:25 PM GMT-08:00   1/2

NOV 2025 TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

4000 Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4100 Physical Therapists $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4110 PT Exam Applications 2,992.00 2,439.57 552.43 122.64 % $2,992.00 $2,439.57 $552.43 122.64 %

4112 PT App Ver & Proc Fees 1,764.00 2,110.40 -346.40 83.59 % $1,764.00 $2,110.40 $ -346.40 83.59 %

4120 PT Endorsement Applications 2,244.00 3,824.62 -1,580.62 58.67 % $2,244.00 $3,824.62 $ -1,580.62 58.67 %

4125 PT Temporary Permits 50.00 113.63 -63.63 44.00 % $50.00 $113.63 $ -63.63 44.00 %

4126 PT Temp Mil SP/DP 8.25 -8.25 $0.00 $8.25 $ -8.25 0.00%

4130 PT Renewals 200.00 0.00 200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%

4132 PT Renewal Ver & Proc Fees 25.00 0.00 25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%

4140 PT Delinquent Renewals 50.00 231.46 -181.46 21.60 % $50.00 $231.46 $ -181.46 21.60 %

Total 4100 Physical Therapists 7,325.00 8,727.93 -1,402.93 83.93 % $7,325.00 $8,727.93 $ -1,402.93 83.93 %

4200 Physical Therapist Assistants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4210 PTA Exam Applications 374.00 818.44 -444.44 45.70 % $374.00 $818.44 $ -444.44 45.70 %

4212 PTA  App Ver & Proc Fees 441.00 551.46 -110.46 79.97 % $441.00 $551.46 $ -110.46 79.97 %

4220 PTA Endorse Applications 935.00 818.44 116.56 114.24 % $935.00 $818.44 $116.56 114.24 %

4225 PTA Temporary Permits 16.83 -16.83 $0.00 $16.83 $ -16.83 0.00%

4230 PTA Renewals 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4232 PTA  Renewal Ver & Proc Fees 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4240 PTA Delinquent Renewals 75.75 -75.75 $0.00 $75.75 $ -75.75 0.00%

Total 4200 Physical Therapist Assistants 1,750.00 2,280.92 -530.92 76.72 % $1,750.00 $2,280.92 $ -530.92 76.72 %

4300 PT & PTA Combined $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4330 PTand/or PTA Mailing Diskette 300.00 631.25 -331.25 47.52 % $300.00 $631.25 $ -331.25 47.52 %

4350 PT Compact Fees 1,838.20 -1,838.20 $0.00 $1,838.20 $ -1,838.20 0.00%

4360 OHA Workforce Data Survey Fee 4.00 1,999.13 -1,995.13 0.20 % $4.00 $1,999.13 $ -1,995.13 0.20 %

Total 4300 PT & PTA Combined 304.00 4,468.58 -4,164.58 6.80 % $304.00 $4,468.58 $ -4,164.58 6.80 %

4400 PT/PTA License Verification Fee 500.00 862.71 -362.71 57.96 % $500.00 $862.71 $ -362.71 57.96 %

Total 4000 Income 9,879.00 16,340.14 -6,461.14 60.46 % $9,879.00 $16,340.14 $ -6,461.14 60.46 %

Total Income $9,879.00 $16,340.14 $ -6,461.14 60.46 % $9,879.00 $16,340.14 $ -6,461.14 60.46 %

GROSS PROFIT $9,879.00 $16,340.14 $ -6,461.14 60.46 % $9,879.00 $16,340.14 $ -6,461.14 60.46 %

Expenses

5100 Payroll Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5110 Gross Salaries 35,614.54 38,842.89 -3,228.35 91.69 % $35,614.54 $38,842.89 $ -3,228.35 91.69 %

5132 FICA (SS + Medicare) 2,933.85 2,971.48 -37.63 98.73 % $2,933.85 $2,971.48 $ -37.63 98.73 %

5133 FICA Administrative Fee 1.25 -1.25 $0.00 $1.25 $ -1.25 0.00%

5136 Mass Transit Tax 315.89 319.95 -4.06 98.73 % $315.89 $319.95 $ -4.06 98.73 %

5140 Employee Benefits 416.67 -416.67 $0.00 $416.67 $ -416.67 0.00%

5141 PERS ER Paid EE Cont 191.74 191.74 $191.74 $0.00 $191.74 0.00%

5142 PERS ER Admin Contribution 9,231.79 9,371.50 -139.71 98.51 % $9,231.79 $9,371.50 $ -139.71 98.51 %

5143 Obligation Bond Debt Repayment 1,862.05 2,583.05 -721.00 72.09 % $1,862.05 $2,583.05 $ -721.00 72.09 %

5144 Workers Compensation 4.92 15.00 -10.08 32.80 % $4.92 $15.00 $ -10.08 32.80 %

5146 PEBB Medical/Dental Insurance 5,990.73 -5,990.73 $0.00 $5,990.73 $ -5,990.73 0.00%

5146-1 PEBB Insurance 6,287.37 6,287.37 $6,287.37 $0.00 $6,287.37 0.00%

5146-2 PEBB Insurance Refund -378.02 -378.02 $ -378.02 $0.00 $ -378.02 0.00%

Total 5146 PEBB Medical/Dental Insurance 5,909.35 5,990.73 -81.38 98.64 % $5,909.35 $5,990.73 $ -81.38 98.64 %

Total 5140 Employee Benefits 17,199.85 18,376.95 -1,177.10 93.59 % $17,199.85 $18,376.95 $ -1,177.10 93.59 %

5150 Employee Training 416.67 -416.67 $0.00 $416.67 $ -416.67 0.00%

5190 Board Stipends 3,026.00 2,844.38 181.62 106.39 % $3,026.00 $2,844.38 $181.62 106.39 %

5199 Other Payroll Expenses 200.00 -200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $ -200.00 0.00%

Total 5100 Payroll Costs 59,090.13 63,973.57 -4,883.44 92.37 % $59,090.13 $63,973.57 $ -4,883.44 92.37 %

5600 Travel Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5610 Instate Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5612 Lodging 363.90 166.67 197.23 218.34 % $363.90 $166.67 $197.23 218.34 %

5614 Airfare/Mileage 641.41 208.33 433.08 307.88 % $641.41 $208.33 $433.08 307.88 %

5616 Meals 128.50 83.33 45.17 154.21 % $128.50 $83.33 $45.17 154.21 %

5618 OtherTravel Costs 153.94 33.33 120.61 461.87 % $153.94 $33.33 $120.61 461.87 %

Total 5610 Instate Travel 1,287.75 491.66 796.09 261.92 % $1,287.75 $491.66 $796.09 261.92 %

5620 Out of State Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5622 Lodging 935.00 0.00 935.00 $935.00 $0.00 $935.00 0.00%

5624 Airfare/Mileage 485.80 0.00 485.80 $485.80 $0.00 $485.80 0.00%

5626 Meals 94.50 0.00 94.50 $94.50 $0.00 $94.50 0.00%

5628 Other Travel Costs 495.00 495.00 $495.00 $0.00 $495.00 0.00%

Total 5620 Out of State Travel 2,010.30 0.00 2,010.30 $2,010.30 $0.00 $2,010.30 0.00%

Total 5600 Travel Costs 3,298.05 491.66 2,806.39 670.80 % $3,298.05 $491.66 $2,806.39 670.80 %

6100 General Office Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

November 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:25 PM GMT-08:00   2/2

NOV 2025 TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

6110 Copier 41.67 -41.67 $0.00 $41.67 $ -41.67 0.00%

6120 Printing/Copying 15.79 83.33 -67.54 18.95 % $15.79 $83.33 $ -67.54 18.95 %

6140 Office Supplies 71.98 166.67 -94.69 43.19 % $71.98 $166.67 $ -94.69 43.19 %

6145 Other 90.00 250.00 -160.00 36.00 % $90.00 $250.00 $ -160.00 36.00 %

6150 Board Meeting Expenses 83.33 -83.33 $0.00 $83.33 $ -83.33 0.00%

6180 Telecommunications 511.19 616.67 -105.48 82.90 % $511.19 $616.67 $ -105.48 82.90 %

6185 Bank Charges/Fees 41.67 -41.67 $0.00 $41.67 $ -41.67 0.00%

6186 Liability Insurance (Risk Mgmt) 541.67 -541.67 $0.00 $541.67 $ -541.67 0.00%

Total 6100 General Office Expenses 688.96 1,825.01 -1,136.05 37.75 % $688.96 $1,825.01 $ -1,136.05 37.75 %

6190 Dues and Subscriptions 833.33 -833.33 $0.00 $833.33 $ -833.33 0.00%

6200 Postage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6210 Mail/Mail Room Charges 208.33 -208.33 $0.00 $208.33 $ -208.33 0.00%

6220 Newsletters 41.67 -41.67 $0.00 $41.67 $ -41.67 0.00%

Total 6200 Postage 250.00 -250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $ -250.00 0.00%

6300 Publications 26.67 -26.67 $0.00 $26.67 $ -26.67 0.00%

6400 Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6405 Merchant Account Fees 211.67 3,500.00 -3,288.33 6.05 % $211.67 $3,500.00 $ -3,288.33 6.05 %

6410 Investigators 125.00 -125.00 $0.00 $125.00 $ -125.00 0.00%

6420 Computer Support 122.77 1,000.00 -877.23 12.28 % $122.77 $1,000.00 $ -877.23 12.28 %

6430 Attorney General-Legal Counsel 3,132.80 8,333.33 -5,200.53 37.59 % $3,132.80 $8,333.33 $ -5,200.53 37.59 %

6440 Audit Charges 1,250.00 -1,250.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $ -1,250.00 0.00%

6450 Accountant / CPA 125.00 -125.00 $0.00 $125.00 $ -125.00 0.00%

6460 Payroll Service Charges 266.67 -266.67 $0.00 $266.67 $ -266.67 0.00%

6470 Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6490 DAS Charges (Miscellaneous) 250.00 -250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $ -250.00 0.00%

6495 EmplDept/HearingOfficerPanel 2,083.33 -2,083.33 $0.00 $2,083.33 $ -2,083.33 0.00%

6499 Other Services 141.67 -141.67 $0.00 $141.67 $ -141.67 0.00%

Total 6400 Contracted Services 3,467.24 17,075.00 -13,607.76 20.31 % $3,467.24 $17,075.00 $ -13,607.76 20.31 %

6500 Rent and Occupancy 2,765.00 -2,765.00 $0.00 $2,765.00 $ -2,765.00 0.00%

6510 Rent 1,565.24 1,565.24 $1,565.24 $0.00 $1,565.24 0.00%

Total 6500 Rent and Occupancy 1,565.24 2,765.00 -1,199.76 56.61 % $1,565.24 $2,765.00 $ -1,199.76 56.61 %

6600 Background Checks 1,035.00 2,083.33 -1,048.33 49.68 % $1,035.00 $2,083.33 $ -1,048.33 49.68 %

6630 Vantage Data 1,283.33 -1,283.33 $0.00 $1,283.33 $ -1,283.33 0.00%

Total 6600 Background Checks 1,035.00 3,366.66 -2,331.66 30.74 % $1,035.00 $3,366.66 $ -2,331.66 30.74 %

6650 Investigation Expenses 8.33 -8.33 $0.00 $8.33 $ -8.33 0.00%

6800 Computers & Accessories $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6810 Software 4,615.00 3,266.67 1,348.33 141.28 % $4,615.00 $3,266.67 $1,348.33 141.28 %

6820 Hardware 200.00 -200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $ -200.00 0.00%

6840 Other - Data Lines, etc. 83.33 -83.33 $0.00 $83.33 $ -83.33 0.00%

Total 6800 Computers & Accessories 4,615.00 3,550.00 1,065.00 130.00 % $4,615.00 $3,550.00 $1,065.00 130.00 %

Total Expenses $73,759.62 $94,165.23 $ -20,405.61 78.33 % $73,759.62 $94,165.23 $ -20,405.61 78.33 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -63,880.62 $ -77,825.09 $13,944.47 82.08 % $ -63,880.62 $ -77,825.09 $13,944.47 82.08 %

NET INCOME $ -63,880.62 $ -77,825.09 $13,944.47 82.08 % $ -63,880.62 $ -77,825.09 $13,944.47 82.08 %



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

December 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:23 PM GMT-08:00   1/2

DEC 2025 TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

4000 Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4100 Physical Therapists $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4110 PT Exam Applications 561.00 2,439.57 -1,878.57 23.00 % $561.00 $2,439.57 $ -1,878.57 23.00 %

4112 PT App Ver & Proc Fees 819.00 2,110.40 -1,291.40 38.81 % $819.00 $2,110.40 $ -1,291.40 38.81 %

4120 PT Endorsement Applications 1,683.00 3,824.62 -2,141.62 44.00 % $1,683.00 $3,824.62 $ -2,141.62 44.00 %

4125 PT Temporary Permits 113.63 -113.63 $0.00 $113.63 $ -113.63 0.00%

4126 PT Temp Mil SP/DP 8.25 -8.25 $0.00 $8.25 $ -8.25 0.00%

4130 PT Renewals 400.00 0.00 400.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%

4132 PT Renewal Ver & Proc Fees 25.00 0.00 25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%

4140 PT Delinquent Renewals 50.00 231.46 -181.46 21.60 % $50.00 $231.46 $ -181.46 21.60 %

Total 4100 Physical Therapists 3,538.00 8,727.93 -5,189.93 40.54 % $3,538.00 $8,727.93 $ -5,189.93 40.54 %

4200 Physical Therapist Assistants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4210 PTA Exam Applications 187.00 818.44 -631.44 22.85 % $187.00 $818.44 $ -631.44 22.85 %

4212 PTA  App Ver & Proc Fees 63.00 551.46 -488.46 11.42 % $63.00 $551.46 $ -488.46 11.42 %

4220 PTA Endorse Applications 818.44 -818.44 $0.00 $818.44 $ -818.44 0.00%

4225 PTA Temporary Permits 16.83 -16.83 $0.00 $16.83 $ -16.83 0.00%

4230 PTA Renewals 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4232 PTA  Renewal Ver & Proc Fees 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4240 PTA Delinquent Renewals 75.75 -75.75 $0.00 $75.75 $ -75.75 0.00%

Total 4200 Physical Therapist Assistants 250.00 2,280.92 -2,030.92 10.96 % $250.00 $2,280.92 $ -2,030.92 10.96 %

4300 PT & PTA Combined $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4330 PTand/or PTA Mailing Diskette 500.00 631.25 -131.25 79.21 % $500.00 $631.25 $ -131.25 79.21 %

4350 PT Compact Fees 3,264.00 1,838.20 1,425.80 177.57 % $3,264.00 $1,838.20 $1,425.80 177.57 %

4360 OHA Workforce Data Survey Fee 4.00 1,999.13 -1,995.13 0.20 % $4.00 $1,999.13 $ -1,995.13 0.20 %

Total 4300 PT & PTA Combined 3,768.00 4,468.58 -700.58 84.32 % $3,768.00 $4,468.58 $ -700.58 84.32 %

4400 PT/PTA License Verification Fee 350.00 862.71 -512.71 40.57 % $350.00 $862.71 $ -512.71 40.57 %

4500 Miscellaneous Income 598.76 598.76 $598.76 $0.00 $598.76 0.00%

Total 4000 Income 8,504.76 16,340.14 -7,835.38 52.05 % $8,504.76 $16,340.14 $ -7,835.38 52.05 %

Total Income $8,504.76 $16,340.14 $ -7,835.38 52.05 % $8,504.76 $16,340.14 $ -7,835.38 52.05 %

GROSS PROFIT $8,504.76 $16,340.14 $ -7,835.38 52.05 % $8,504.76 $16,340.14 $ -7,835.38 52.05 %

Expenses

5100 Payroll Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5110 Gross Salaries 35,562.04 38,842.89 -3,280.85 91.55 % $35,562.04 $38,842.89 $ -3,280.85 91.55 %

5132 FICA (SS + Medicare) 2,761.77 2,971.48 -209.71 92.94 % $2,761.77 $2,971.48 $ -209.71 92.94 %

5133 FICA Administrative Fee 1.25 -1.25 $0.00 $1.25 $ -1.25 0.00%

5136 Mass Transit Tax 297.38 319.95 -22.57 92.95 % $297.38 $319.95 $ -22.57 92.95 %

5140 Employee Benefits 416.67 -416.67 $0.00 $416.67 $ -416.67 0.00%

5141 PERS ER Paid EE Cont 3.15 3.15 $3.15 $0.00 $3.15 0.00%

5142 PERS ER Admin Contribution 8,438.65 9,371.50 -932.85 90.05 % $8,438.65 $9,371.50 $ -932.85 90.05 %

5143 Obligation Bond Debt Repayment 1,708.66 2,583.05 -874.39 66.15 % $1,708.66 $2,583.05 $ -874.39 66.15 %

5144 Workers Compensation 5.01 15.00 -9.99 33.40 % $5.01 $15.00 $ -9.99 33.40 %

5146 PEBB Medical/Dental Insurance 5,990.73 -5,990.73 $0.00 $5,990.73 $ -5,990.73 0.00%

5146-1 PEBB Insurance 6,331.69 6,331.69 $6,331.69 $0.00 $6,331.69 0.00%

5146-2 PEBB Insurance Refund -634.67 -634.67 $ -634.67 $0.00 $ -634.67 0.00%

Total 5146 PEBB Medical/Dental Insurance 5,697.02 5,990.73 -293.71 95.10 % $5,697.02 $5,990.73 $ -293.71 95.10 %

Total 5140 Employee Benefits 15,852.49 18,376.95 -2,524.46 86.26 % $15,852.49 $18,376.95 $ -2,524.46 86.26 %

5150 Employee Training 416.67 -416.67 $0.00 $416.67 $ -416.67 0.00%

5190 Board Stipends 892.00 2,844.38 -1,952.38 31.36 % $892.00 $2,844.38 $ -1,952.38 31.36 %

5199 Other Payroll Expenses 200.00 -200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $ -200.00 0.00%

Total 5100 Payroll Costs 55,365.68 63,973.57 -8,607.89 86.54 % $55,365.68 $63,973.57 $ -8,607.89 86.54 %

5600 Travel Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5610 Instate Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5612 Lodging 166.67 -166.67 $0.00 $166.67 $ -166.67 0.00%

5614 Airfare/Mileage 208.33 -208.33 $0.00 $208.33 $ -208.33 0.00%

5616 Meals 83.33 -83.33 $0.00 $83.33 $ -83.33 0.00%

5618 OtherTravel Costs 147.13 33.33 113.80 441.43 % $147.13 $33.33 $113.80 441.43 %

Total 5610 Instate Travel 147.13 491.66 -344.53 29.93 % $147.13 $491.66 $ -344.53 29.93 %

5620 Out of State Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5622 Lodging 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5624 Airfare/Mileage 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5626 Meals 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Total 5620 Out of State Travel 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Total 5600 Travel Costs 147.13 491.66 -344.53 29.93 % $147.13 $491.66 $ -344.53 29.93 %

6100 General Office Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

December 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:23 PM GMT-08:00   2/2

DEC 2025 TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

6110 Copier 41.67 -41.67 $0.00 $41.67 $ -41.67 0.00%

6120 Printing/Copying 10.83 83.33 -72.50 13.00 % $10.83 $83.33 $ -72.50 13.00 %

6140 Office Supplies 166.67 -166.67 $0.00 $166.67 $ -166.67 0.00%

6145 Other 250.00 -250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $ -250.00 0.00%

6150 Board Meeting Expenses 296.79 83.33 213.46 356.16 % $296.79 $83.33 $213.46 356.16 %

6180 Telecommunications 480.90 616.67 -135.77 77.98 % $480.90 $616.67 $ -135.77 77.98 %

6185 Bank Charges/Fees 41.67 -41.67 $0.00 $41.67 $ -41.67 0.00%

6186 Liability Insurance (Risk Mgmt) 541.67 -541.67 $0.00 $541.67 $ -541.67 0.00%

Total 6100 General Office Expenses 788.52 1,825.01 -1,036.49 43.21 % $788.52 $1,825.01 $ -1,036.49 43.21 %

6190 Dues and Subscriptions 833.33 -833.33 $0.00 $833.33 $ -833.33 0.00%

6200 Postage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6210 Mail/Mail Room Charges 208.33 -208.33 $0.00 $208.33 $ -208.33 0.00%

6220 Newsletters 41.67 -41.67 $0.00 $41.67 $ -41.67 0.00%

Total 6200 Postage 250.00 -250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $ -250.00 0.00%

6300 Publications 26.67 -26.67 $0.00 $26.67 $ -26.67 0.00%

6400 Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6405 Merchant Account Fees 324.57 3,500.00 -3,175.43 9.27 % $324.57 $3,500.00 $ -3,175.43 9.27 %

6410 Investigators 125.00 -125.00 $0.00 $125.00 $ -125.00 0.00%

6420 Computer Support 122.21 1,000.00 -877.79 12.22 % $122.21 $1,000.00 $ -877.79 12.22 %

6430 Attorney General-Legal Counsel 6,230.40 8,333.33 -2,102.93 74.76 % $6,230.40 $8,333.33 $ -2,102.93 74.76 %

6440 Audit Charges 1,250.00 -1,250.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $ -1,250.00 0.00%

6450 Accountant / CPA 125.00 -125.00 $0.00 $125.00 $ -125.00 0.00%

6460 Payroll Service Charges 251.39 266.67 -15.28 94.27 % $251.39 $266.67 $ -15.28 94.27 %

6470 Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6490 DAS Charges (Miscellaneous) 250.00 -250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $ -250.00 0.00%

6495 EmplDept/HearingOfficerPanel 2,083.33 -2,083.33 $0.00 $2,083.33 $ -2,083.33 0.00%

6499 Other Services 141.67 -141.67 $0.00 $141.67 $ -141.67 0.00%

Total 6400 Contracted Services 6,928.57 17,075.00 -10,146.43 40.58 % $6,928.57 $17,075.00 $ -10,146.43 40.58 %

6500 Rent and Occupancy 2,765.00 -2,765.00 $0.00 $2,765.00 $ -2,765.00 0.00%

6510 Rent 1,868.98 1,868.98 $1,868.98 $0.00 $1,868.98 0.00%

Total 6500 Rent and Occupancy 1,868.98 2,765.00 -896.02 67.59 % $1,868.98 $2,765.00 $ -896.02 67.59 %

6600 Background Checks 1,608.00 2,083.33 -475.33 77.18 % $1,608.00 $2,083.33 $ -475.33 77.18 %

6630 Vantage Data 1,283.33 -1,283.33 $0.00 $1,283.33 $ -1,283.33 0.00%

Total 6600 Background Checks 1,608.00 3,366.66 -1,758.66 47.76 % $1,608.00 $3,366.66 $ -1,758.66 47.76 %

6650 Investigation Expenses 8.33 -8.33 $0.00 $8.33 $ -8.33 0.00%

6800 Computers & Accessories $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

6810 Software 115.00 3,266.67 -3,151.67 3.52 % $115.00 $3,266.67 $ -3,151.67 3.52 %

6820 Hardware 200.00 -200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $ -200.00 0.00%

6840 Other - Data Lines, etc. 83.33 -83.33 $0.00 $83.33 $ -83.33 0.00%

Total 6800 Computers & Accessories 115.00 3,550.00 -3,435.00 3.24 % $115.00 $3,550.00 $ -3,435.00 3.24 %

Total Expenses $66,821.88 $94,165.23 $ -27,343.35 70.96 % $66,821.88 $94,165.23 $ -27,343.35 70.96 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -58,317.12 $ -77,825.09 $19,507.97 74.93 % $ -58,317.12 $ -77,825.09 $19,507.97 74.93 %

NET INCOME $ -58,317.12 $ -77,825.09 $19,507.97 74.93 % $ -58,317.12 $ -77,825.09 $19,507.97 74.93 %



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

July - December, 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:27 PM GMT-08:00   1/3

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

4000 Income

4100 Physical Therapists

4110 PT Exam Applications 13,838.00 14,637.42 -799.42 94.54 %

4112 PT App Ver & Proc Fees 10,710.00 12,662.40 -1,952.40 84.58 %

4120 PT Endorsement Applications 17,765.00 22,947.72 -5,182.72 77.42 %

4125 PT Temporary Permits 300.00 681.78 -381.78 44.00 %

4126 PT Temp Mil SP/DP 49.50 -49.50

4130 PT Renewals 3,400.00 0.00 3,400.00

4132 PT Renewal Ver & Proc Fees 275.00 0.00 275.00

4140 PT Delinquent Renewals 550.00 1,388.76 -838.76 39.60 %

4170 PT Civil Penalties 1,000.00 1,000.00

Total 4100 Physical Therapists 47,838.00 52,367.58 -4,529.58 91.35 %

4200 Physical Therapist Assistants

4210 PTA Exam Applications 7,106.00 4,910.64 2,195.36 144.71 %

4212 PTA  App Ver & Proc Fees 3,654.00 3,308.76 345.24 110.43 %

4220 PTA Endorse Applications 3,740.00 4,910.64 -1,170.64 76.16 %

4225 PTA Temporary Permits 50.00 100.98 -50.98 49.51 %

4230 PTA Renewals 910.00 0.00 910.00

4232 PTA  Renewal Ver & Proc Fees 92.00 0.00 92.00

4240 PTA Delinquent Renewals 200.00 454.50 -254.50 44.00 %

4270 PTA Civil Penalties 2,500.00 2,500.00

Total 4200 Physical Therapist Assistants 18,252.00 13,685.52 4,566.48 133.37 %

4300 PT & PTA Combined

4330 PTand/or PTA Mailing Diskette 3,100.00 3,787.50 -687.50 81.85 %

4350 PT Compact Fees 11,040.00 11,029.20 10.80 100.10 %

4360 OHA Workforce Data Survey Fee 60.00 11,994.78 -11,934.78 0.50 %

Total 4300 PT & PTA Combined 14,200.00 26,811.48 -12,611.48 52.96 %

4400 PT/PTA License Verification Fee 3,075.00 5,176.26 -2,101.26 59.41 %

4500 Miscellaneous Income 598.76 598.76

Total 4000 Income 83,963.76 98,040.84 -14,077.08 85.64 %

Total Income $83,963.76 $98,040.84 $ -14,077.08 85.64 %

GROSS PROFIT $83,963.76 $98,040.84 $ -14,077.08 85.64 %

Expenses

5100 Payroll Costs

5110 Gross Salaries 212,513.22 233,057.34 -20,544.12 91.18 %

5132 FICA (SS + Medicare) 17,168.24 17,828.88 -660.64 96.29 %

5133 FICA Administrative Fee 7.50 -7.50

5136 Mass Transit Tax 1,848.54 1,919.70 -71.16 96.29 %

5140 Employee Benefits 2,500.02 -2,500.02

5141 PERS ER Paid EE Cont -83.19 -83.19

5142 PERS ER Admin Contribution 50,162.12 56,229.00 -6,066.88 89.21 %



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

July - December, 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:27 PM GMT-08:00   2/3

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

5143 Obligation Bond Debt Repayment 8,491.97 15,498.30 -7,006.33 54.79 %

5144 Workers Compensation 31.18 90.00 -58.82 34.64 %

5146 PEBB Medical/Dental Insurance 35,944.38 -35,944.38

5146-1 PEBB Insurance 37,768.54 37,768.54

5146-2 PEBB Insurance Refund -2,682.27 -2,682.27

Total 5146 PEBB Medical/Dental Insurance 35,086.27 35,944.38 -858.11 97.61 %

Total 5140 Employee Benefits 93,688.35 110,261.70 -16,573.35 84.97 %

5150 Employee Training 2,500.02 -2,500.02

5190 Board Stipends 13,708.00 17,066.28 -3,358.28 80.32 %

5199 Other Payroll Expenses 1,200.00 -1,200.00

Total 5100 Payroll Costs 338,926.35 383,841.42 -44,915.07 88.30 %

5600 Travel Costs

5610 Instate Travel

5612 Lodging 363.90 1,000.02 -636.12 36.39 %

5614 Airfare/Mileage 752.01 1,249.98 -497.97 60.16 %

5616 Meals 128.50 499.98 -371.48 25.70 %

5618 OtherTravel Costs 301.07 199.98 101.09 150.55 %

Total 5610 Instate Travel 1,545.48 2,949.96 -1,404.48 52.39 %

5620 Out of State Travel

5622 Lodging 2,823.20 5,000.00 -2,176.80 56.46 %

5624 Airfare/Mileage 1,687.61 3,000.00 -1,312.39 56.25 %

5626 Meals 219.83 2,000.00 -1,780.17 10.99 %

5628 Other Travel Costs 2,674.63 2,674.63

Total 5620 Out of State Travel 7,405.27 10,000.00 -2,594.73 74.05 %

Total 5600 Travel Costs 8,950.75 12,949.96 -3,999.21 69.12 %

6100 General Office Expenses

6110 Copier 250.02 -250.02

6120 Printing/Copying 68.00 499.98 -431.98 13.60 %

6140 Office Supplies 560.58 1,000.02 -439.44 56.06 %

6145 Other 335.00 1,500.00 -1,165.00 22.33 %

6150 Board Meeting Expenses 296.79 499.98 -203.19 59.36 %

6180 Telecommunications 2,416.09 3,700.02 -1,283.93 65.30 %

6185 Bank Charges/Fees 250.02 -250.02

6186 Liability Insurance (Risk Mgmt) 6,399.00 3,250.02 3,148.98 196.89 %

Total 6100 General Office Expenses 10,075.46 10,950.06 -874.60 92.01 %

6190 Dues and Subscriptions 2,341.00 4,999.98 -2,658.98 46.82 %

6200 Postage

6210 Mail/Mail Room Charges 1,249.98 -1,249.98

6220 Newsletters 250.02 -250.02

Total 6200 Postage 1,500.00 -1,500.00

6300 Publications 160.02 -160.02

6400 Contracted Services



OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY26_P&L - FY26 P&L

July - December, 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 13, 2026 01:27 PM GMT-08:00   3/3

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

6405 Merchant Account Fees 2,110.65 21,000.00 -18,889.35 10.05 %

6410 Investigators 750.00 -750.00

6420 Computer Support 387.73 6,000.00 -5,612.27 6.46 %

6430 Attorney General-Legal Counsel 24,916.90 49,999.98 -25,083.08 49.83 %

6440 Audit Charges 7,500.00 -7,500.00

6450 Accountant / CPA 750.00 -750.00

6460 Payroll Service Charges 1,451.06 1,600.02 -148.96 90.69 %

6470 Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00

6490 DAS Charges (Miscellaneous) 97.00 1,500.00 -1,403.00 6.47 %

6495 EmplDept/HearingOfficerPanel 12,499.98 -12,499.98

6498 Health Division Charges -23,774.00 -23,774.00

6499 Other Services 23,734.81 850.02 22,884.79 2,792.26 %

Total 6400 Contracted Services 28,924.15 102,450.00 -73,525.85 28.23 %

6500 Rent and Occupancy 16,590.00 -16,590.00

6510 Rent 9,011.27 9,011.27

Total 6500 Rent and Occupancy 9,011.27 16,590.00 -7,578.73 54.32 %

6600 Background Checks 10,392.00 12,499.98 -2,107.98 83.14 %

6630 Vantage Data 7,699.98 -7,699.98

Total 6600 Background Checks 10,392.00 20,199.96 -9,807.96 51.45 %

6650 Investigation Expenses 49.98 -49.98

6800 Computers & Accessories

6810 Software 12,488.68 19,600.02 -7,111.34 63.72 %

6820 Hardware 1,200.00 -1,200.00

6840 Other - Data Lines, etc. 499.98 -499.98

Total 6800 Computers & Accessories 12,488.68 21,300.00 -8,811.32 58.63 %

Total Expenses $421,109.66 $574,991.38 $ -153,881.72 73.24 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -337,145.90 $ -476,950.54 $139,804.64 70.69 %

NET INCOME $ -337,145.90 $ -476,950.54 $139,804.64 70.69 %



C – Public Comment



D1 – Delegate 
Reports

Highlights:

PTCC: 

• Kanas online Dec 1st

• Nevada expected January
• New PTCompact.org website
• Committee Reports

FSBPT: 

• Committee/Task Force Reports
• Regulatory Training April 9-11

https://www.fsbpt.org/


D2 – Strategic
Planning

https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Documents/OBPT-Strategic%20Plan.pdf

Focus on 2026

• Renewals

• Significant Rulemaking as Result of 
HB3824 through mid-2027

• Licensing System Stability/ Replacement

• ADA/Section 508 Compliance of 
Website & Materials.

• Education & Outreach

https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Documents/OBPT-Strategic%20Plan.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Documents/OBPT-Strategic%20Plan.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Documents/OBPT-Strategic%20Plan.pdf


D3 – Roundtable 
& Future Agenda Items

Future Topics:
• PT/PTA Student Debt Trends

• Licensee/Student Outreach on Informed 
Consent/Motivational Interviewing

• Identified Presentations from FSBPT Annual Mtg

• Survey of other Board’s rules on patient 
abandonment

• AI in Regulation

• Topics related to HB3824 (ex Dry Needling)

• Insurance prior authorization and approvals and 
impact on practice of Physical Therapy



E1– Oregon Healthcare
Workforce Survey
Fee Increase

Effective July 1st, 2026



E2– Renewals

Status, 
Process Change & 
Delegation



E2– Renewals

-System/ Process 
Modifications Complete

-Soft Launch Jan 5th
_Hard Launch Jan 9th 

As of Monday, January 12 at 3 pm:
726 Licensees have Started their Renewals

 601 PTs
 125 PTAs

223 Licensees have submitted their Renewals
 189 PTs
 34 PTAs

209 Licensees have had their Renewals “Auto-
Approved.” 14 require pre-approval staff intervention 
due to Lapsed License Status, Declarations, or Payment 
by Check.

Auto-Approved renewals will be spot audited weekly 
for completion of Continuing Competency.

Percentage of submittals full CC Audit.

100% Background audit post-renewal.



Issue: 
Completion 
of 
Qualifying 
Courses

Preliminary Audit: 
Of 921 OPCC 
Courses entered, 11 
have been 
identified as 
incorrect (1%). 
1/14/26









E2– Renewals 
Delegation



E2– Renewals 
Delegation

4. To review, approve and issue a renewal 
license for physical therapists and physical 
therapist assistants per ORS 688.100.

7. To perform random continuing competency 
audits and background verification audits on 
license renewals [and issue advisory letters or 
initiating investigations consistent with Board 
policy.].

15. Approve or deny continuing competency 
credits, courses and written special requests for 
courses or activities submitted to the Board, 
grant extensions [up to 90 days], as well as 
coursework and programs required by the 
Board for remediation as part of a Board action.



E2– Renewals 
Delegation

EXAMPLE
Oregon Board of Physical Therapy
Compact Privilege Purchase Requirements Review Policy

When the Board receives notice of the purchase of an Oregon 
Compact Privilege, Board staff will verify completion of 
purchase requirements:

if the individual completes the OR-JAM requirement within 48 
hours of being notified of the failure to do so, and prior to 
practicing in Oregon, and provides required contact 
information within same timeframe, Board staff may issue a 
confidential advisory letter to the CP Holder.  Any such issued 
letters will be reported to the Board in executive session.

If the individual does not respond, does not complete the 
requirements, has already practiced in Oregon prior to 
completion of the OR-JAM for initial purchase, or has 
previously received a confidential advisory letter pertaining to a 
prior CP purchase, Board staff will initiate an investigation to 
bring to the Board.



E2– Renewals 
Delegation

DRAFT--Oregon Board of Physical Therapy
CC Requirements Review Policy

When Board staff performs a continuing competency audit 
during renewals and determines deficiencies:

-If the individual submitted a non-qualifying Pain or Cultural 
Competency course and the individual, after notification, 
completes and submits proof of completion within XXX days of 
qualifying courses, Board staff may issue a confidential advisory 
letter.

-If the individual does not respond, does not complete the 
requirements, or has previously received a confidential 
advisory letter pertaining to a prior renewal, , or for other audit 
issues, Board staff will initiate an investigation to bring to the 
Board.

Notwithstanding the above, if the licensee has simply 
miscategorized courses but otherwise submitted sufficient 
courses, the categorization may be corrected.



E3– Proposed 
Rulemaking: 
PT Compact State Fee

OAR 848-005-0020(h)

No Comments- Clarifying Question 



E4– Proposed 
Rulemaking:
PTCC Rules

OAR 848-055-0001

22.  Subsequent to a Board vote in public session 
execute the permanent or temporary rule making 
process.

a. The above notwithstanding, to execute the 
rulemaking process to make corrections in number or 
reference and relating to the adoption of the most 
recent version of the PT Compact Commission Rules 
unless the Commission makes substantive changes to 
the Rules, which must then be brought to the Board. 

No Comments-



E5– 2026 Legislative 
Session





F – Other Business



IV - Adjourn Next Scheduled Board 
Meeting:

March 2026

Members of the public may attend public meetings via 
web-stream.  For dates and more information:
https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Pages/meetings.aspx

https://www.oregon.gov/pt/Pages/meetings.aspx




II —Executive Session
The Board will enter executive 
session pursuant to ORS 
192.660(2)(f)(h) and (L). 

Executive Sessions are closed to the 
public. Any attendees will be asked 
to wait in the waiting room or 
placed in the virtual waiting room 
during the executive session and 
brought back into the meeting room 
prior to the Board reconvening 
public session. 



III – Resume 
Public Session 
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